
Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division: Second Judicial Department

D29619
C/kmb

          AD3d          Argued - October 15, 2010

WILLIAM F. MASTRO, J.P. 
ANITA R. FLORIO
JOHN M. LEVENTHAL
ARIEL E. BELEN, JJ.

                                                                                      

2009-08817 DECISION & ORDER

A. Danza & Sons, LLC, respondent, v Crossroads
Equestrian Center, Ltd., appellant, et al., defendant.

(Index No. 1883/06)

                                                                                      

Bonnist & Cutro, LLP, Rye Brook, N.Y. (Craig M. Bonnist of counsel), for appellant.

Gerard DeCapua, Rockville Centre, N.Y. (Bernard G. Chambers of counsel), for
respondent.

In an action, inter alia, to recover rent arrears, the defendant Crossroads Equestrian
Center, Ltd., appeals from a judgment of the Supreme Court, PutnamCounty (O’Rourke, J.), entered
October 5, 2009, which, upon a decision of the same court dated July 13, 2009, made after a nonjury
trial, is in favor of the plaintiff and against it in the principal sum of $100,000, and, upon the denial
of its application to conform the pleadings to the proof, made at the close of its case, in effect, is in
favor of the plaintiff and against it dismissing the first counterclaim.  Justice Florio has been
substituted for the late Justice Fisher (see 22 NYCRR 670.1[c]).

ORDERED that on the Court’s own motion, the notice of appeal from the decision
dated July 13, 2009, is deemed to be a premature notice of appeal from the judgment (see CPLR
5520[c]); and it is further,

ORDERED that the judgment is reversed, on the facts, with costs, the complaint is
dismissed, the first counterclaim is reinstated, the application of the defendant Crossroads Equestrian
Center, Ltd., to conform the pleadings to the proof is granted, the defendant Crossroads Equestrian
Center, Ltd., is awarded the sum of $46,355 on its first counterclaim, and the matter is remitted to

March 8, 2011 Page 1.
A. DANZA & SONS, LLC v CROSSROADS EQUESTRIAN CENTER, LTD.



the Supreme Court, Putnam County, for the entry of an appropriate amended judgment.

The Supreme Court’s determination awarding the plaintiff the sum of $100,000 for
unpaid stall and paddock rental fees for the period May 2003 through October 2005 and, in effect,
dismissing the first counterclaim of the defendant Crossroads Equestrian Center, Ltd. (hereinafter
Crossroads), to recover for the overpayment of rent from January 2000 through May 2006 was not
warranted by the facts.  “As this case was tried to the court, without a jury, this Court’s power to
review the evidence is as broad as that of the trial court, with appropriate regard given to the decision
of the trial judge who was in a position to assess the credibility of the witness[es]” (779 E. N.Y. Ave.
Assoc., LLC v Gurary, 31 AD3d 627, 628; see Northern Westchester Professional Park Assoc. v
Town of Bedford, 60 NY2d 492, 499).  The Supreme Court determined that the numerical counts
provided by the plaintiff’s president, Anthony Danza, of the stalls rented by Crossroads were more
reliable than the stall counts provided by the defendant Jan Golash, the president of Crossroads,
because Danza physically counted the stalls at the time he issued his monthly invoices.  However, only
one of the invoices was admitted in evidence, and it is impossible to determine from that invoice how
many stalls Crossroads was billed for.  Danza testified that Crossroads started its tenancy in 1998
with 36 stalls and within a year occupied 40 stalls, and that the stall count remained at 40 for the
duration of the tenancy.  However, Danza later conceded that Crossroads sent some horses away
during the year.  While he testified that he would then correct the stall count, without the remainder
of the invoices, it is impossible to determine  how many stalls Crossroads was charged for each
month. 

On the other hand, Golash determined the stall counts for each month of the tenancy
through Crossroads’s billing records and her personalknowledge.  Accordingly, we find that Golash’s
stall counts were more reliable.  Indeed, the plaintiff relied upon Golash’s stall counts for the months
of August 2005, September 2005, and October 2005 in its posttrial memorandum. 

Moreover, the Supreme Court erred in rejecting Crossroads’s evidence, which
consisted of Golash’s stall counts based upon Crossroads’s billing records and Golash’s personal
knowledge, a “ledger” created by Crossroads’s accountant indicating amounts paid to the plaintiff
based upon Crossroads’s business records, Crossroads’s income tax returns, and a summary created
by Crossroads’s attorney based upon information provided by Golash and Crossroads’s accountant
from Crossroads’s business records.

Since the Supreme Court erred in calculating its award based upon the plaintiff’s
evidence, the award was not warranted by the facts.  It is possible, however, to calculate the damages
award based upon Crossroads’s evidence.  Using Golash’s stall counts, Crossroads should have been
billed the sum of $528,000 for stall fees and $12,000 for paddock fees, for a total of $540,000. 
Crossroads paid the plaintiff the sum of $577,960 during that period of time.  Based upon
Crossroads’s evidence, Crossroads overpaid the plaintiff the sum of $37,960 during the period May
2003 through October 2005.  Accordingly, the plaintiff was not entitled to any recovery, and the
complaint should have been dismissed.

While the plaintiff sought to recover for amounts owed only between May 2003 and
October 2005, in its first counterclaim Crossroads sought to recover overpayments made between

March 8, 2011 Page 2.
A. DANZA & SONS, LLC v CROSSROADS EQUESTRIAN CENTER, LTD.



January 2000 and May 2006.  Accepting Crossroads’s evidence, Crossroads established that it
overpaid the plaintiff the sum of $46,355 from January 2000 through May 2006 (including the over-
payment of $37,960).  Accordingly, Crossroads should have been awarded the total sum of $46,355
on its first counterclaim.

The plaintiff’s remaining contention is without merit.

MASTRO, J.P., FLORIO, LEVENTHAL and BELEN, JJ., concur.

ENTER: 

Matthew G. Kiernan
  Clerk of the Court

March 8, 2011 Page 3.
A. DANZA & SONS, LLC v CROSSROADS EQUESTRIAN CENTER, LTD.


